different point in time.

Our net interest rate risk comes through unsecured
lending, deposit-taking, treasury investments, and
funding activities.

We manage the risk of banking book positions
in line with our risk appetite framework and our
regulatory constraints. Our governance committees
manage these risks, including the ALCo who
evaluate new initiatives and risks.

Our Treasury team monitors Interest rate risk on
a daily and monthly basis. Our Treasury team is
overseen by our Risk function and reports to the
ALCo on a monthly basis. The Treasury team is
responsible for balance sheet management and
hedging strategies to manage interest rate risk.

We monitor the sensitivity of both our earnings
(net interest income) and the economic value of
interest rate sensitive balance sheet items to a
variety of interest rate shocks. This includes the
six scenarios set out in EBA guidelines on the
management of interest rate risk arising from non-
trading book activities. We apply a floor to the yield
curve used in IRRBB analysis.

Monzo Bank Limited — Group Annual Report 2021125

28th February 2021

Interest rate risk -200bps +200bps

Impact to annual
interest income (£'000)

(19,405) 55,058

Impact as percentage of
Net Assets at year end

-8.75% 24.81%

Impact as percentage of
Net Assets at year end

(11,521) 30,457

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk arises from having assets
and liabilities in currencies other than Sterling.

At year end our main exposure to foreign currency
risk was on balances held in US Dollars and Euros
for use in day-to-day operations. We consider the
risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates on
these balances to be immaterial.

24. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss when
customers or other counterparties fail to settle
their contractual obligations to us or fail to perform
their obligations in a timely manner.

We currently give overdrafts and short term